Form 4.68
The Insolvency Act 1986

Liquidator's Progress
Report =

Pursuant to section 192 of the
Insolvency Act 1986

To the Registrar of Companies For official use

Company Number

00710790
Name of Company
{a) Insert fullname of | (3}  Nortel Networks Properties Limited
company
{b) insert full name(s) and  |A\We, (b) Richard Barker Samantha Jane Keen
address{es)
Ernst & Young LLP Ernst & Young LLP
1 More London Place 1 More London Place
London London
SE12AF SE1 2AF

the liguidator(s) of the company attach a copy of our Progress Report under section 192 of
the Insolvency Act 1986

Signed /"’7»1" Date 4 April 2017

7

Presenter's name,

address and reference Hassan Rauf
(ifany): Ernst & Young LLP
1 More London Place
London
*ABBEGWEPT"
AD4

.
15/05/2017 #45 .

SE1 2AF
COMPANIES HOUSE
'A63U9\"UU'
07/04/2017 #1117

A30
COMPANIES HOUSE




Ernst & Young LLP Tel +44 207951 2000
1 More London Place Fax: + 44 20 7951 1345
Londen ay.com

Building a better SE1 2AF
working world
TO ALL MEMBERS AND CREDITORS 4 A1 2017

Ref SWIRB/SK/PHIKV

Direct hne. 020 7951 7130
Hassan Rauf

Emait; PHeddell@uk.ey com
Phiip Heddell

Dear Sir or Madam,

Nortel Networks Properties Limited
(in Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation) {“NNPL” or “the Company”}

As you are aware, Samantha Jane Keen and Kerry Lynne Trigg were appointed as Joint Liguidators of
the Company on 24 February 2012 and the appointment was subsequently ratified by the creditors of the
Company at a creditors meeting convened in accordance with Section 98 of the Insolvency Act 1986 (as
amended) ("the Act") on the same day Please note that in accordance with a Court Order dated 1
August 2016, Kerry Lynne Trigg was replaced as Joint Liquidator by Richard Barker, an Insolvency
Practitioner licensed by the Insolvency Practitioners Association.

| write to inform you that in accordance with Section 106 of the Insolvency Act 1886, a final general
meeting of members and creditors was held on 31 March 2017 at 10:00am and 10.30am, respectively.
The purpose of the meetings was to receive our account of the winding up.

This report to members and creditors was presented, covering the period 24 February 2016 to 31 March
2017, at the finai general meeting.

In accorgance with the provisions of the Insolvency Rules 1986 we are required to provide certain
information about the Company and the Joint Liquidators. The information can be found in Appendix A
of this repart. A copy of our receipts and payments account for the period from 24 February 2016 to

31 March 2017 can be found in Appendix B.

Receipts and Payments

Receipts

The only recelpts received during the period were amounts of £293,521 received from Nortel Networks
Optical Components Limited (in Creditors’ Voluntary Liguidation) ("NNOCL"), in respect of a settlement
with the Company (see the Assets section of the report), plus 8% statutory interest of £129,568.

Payments

Afirst and final distribution to unsecured creditors was made durning the period, in the sum of £303,203,

together with statutory interest of £119,886. Further details of the distribution to unsecured creditors have
been provided below.

The UK firm Srast & Young LLP s 3 nened natility partnershig regstered m England and Wates wilh reqistered number OC300001 and 15 a member firm ot £rask & Young Global Lirmled A hst
ol members 1ames s avdiarie for nspection al 1 viore Londan Place Loraon SEi 2AF, the frm's peireipal place of bus rets ond registered office Ernst & Yaung LLP 1z & muts discipioary
BIAICLLE 30 1 auiherised and requiated by tae Instilute ol Ct artered Accauntants in Englana and Yvales Lhe Sociter: Requiation duthoily ans other regulators Furlrer delails ¢an be found at
nEHp f e =y comiUK/ensHome/| eqgal



EY :

Buifding a better
working world

Progress during the period of the report

Statutory Matters

Creditors Adjudication

The Joint Liguidators issued a Notice of Intended Dividend on 28 Qctober 2016 and asked potential
creditors to submit their final clams by 2 December 2016 as the last date for proving claims. All

submitted claims together with Proof of Debt forms and supporting documents were adjudicated and a
first and final dividend was declared and paid to creditors with admitted claims on 1 February 2017.

A total of five unsecured creditor claims were received, totaling £1,601,756

| have summarised the detalls of the five claims received, below:
+ Three clams were admitted in full, totalling £296,981
» One claim was partially admitted for £273,222 and an element of £24,366 was rejected
» One claim was rejected in full, in the sum of £1,274,187.

Therefore, of the five claims received, claims totalling £303,203 were admitted in the liquidation of the
Company and ciaims totalling £1,298,553 were rejected.

Distribution to unsecured creditors

On 1 February 2017, the Jomnt Liquidators issued a Notice of Dividend and paid a first and final
distribution to all unsecured creditors of the Company to the value of £303,203. This represents a
distribution of 100p in the £. Statutory interest of 8% was calculated from 24 July 2012 to 1 February
2017, in the amount of £119,886 and was also paid to the unsecured creditors on this date.

Therefore, all known creditors were paid In full, together with statutory interest in accordance with S.189
of the Insolvency Act 1986,

Assets

As detailed in the Statement of Affairs, the Company’s only assets were intercompany receivables and
an indemnity from NNOCL

On 31 January 2017 the Company entered into a Settlement Deed {“the Deed") with NNOCL which
resulted in NNOCL paying the Company £423,089, as detalled above.

Liabilities

As detailled in a prior report, the Company did not have any secured creditors and as the Company

ceased trading in 1995, there were no known preferential employee claims.

As previously reporied, the Company was named lessee on three leases, one in Dublin, one in
Wakefield and one in Burgess Hill. Please refer to previous progress reports for details of the leases and
landlord claims.



EY :

Building a better
working world

The only future cost {0 setile is the Joint Liquidators remuneration. Further details in this respect can be
found below.

Taxation

The latest corporation tax return for the period ending 23 February 2013 was submitted with the
assistance of Nortel Networks UK Limited's ("NNUK") tax team. The cost of preparing the return was
also borne by NNUK. No further returns have been submitted since this date as the Company is of
dorman status for tax purposes and therefore there is no requirement to submit a return.

As advised previously, the Company was not VAT registered and did not have any employees. As such, |
am not aware of or expecting any liabilities in this regard.

Joint Liguidators’ remuneration

The creditors resolved at the meeting held on 24 February 2012 that the Joint Liquidators’ remuneration
be fixed by reference to the time properly given by the Joint Liquidators and their staff in attending to
matters ansing in the winding up. NNOCL, under the terms of the Deed, has agreed to bear any
outstanding Liquidation costs of NNPL

During the period 24 February 2016 to 31 March 2017, we have incurred time costs of £79,402 bringing
total time costs incurred from the commencement of the liguidation to £154,332

During the period of the liqguidation, we have drawn £133,402 plus £1,632 of disbursements, plus
irrecoverable VAT. Afinal invoice will be raised in due course of £20,931 of incurred time cost, £2,500 in
respect of case closure administration and disbursements of £570, plus irrecoverable VAT. The final
invoice will be settle by NNOCL. It should be noted that a prior invorce was part paid by the Company,
with the remaining balance paid by NNOCL.

fn accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice No.9, we are required to provide you with the
following information relating to the Joint Liquidators’ fees.-

Appendix D A summary of tme spent by the Joint Liguidators and their staff in the reporting
period from 24 February 2016 to 31 March 2017 and for the whole period from
24 February 2012 to 31 March 2017,

Appendix E A summary of work carnied out by the Jomnt Liguidators and their staff;
Appendix F A summary of our policy in relation ta charging time and disbursements

A copy of the "Creditors Guide to Liquidators’ Fees”, issued by the Association of Business Recovery
Professionals, which sets out provisions relating to liquidators' fees, is available from us free on request,
or can be accessed at www.r3.org.uk

Creditors’ rights to further information about, and challenge, remuneration and
expenses

In certain circumstances, creditors are entitled to request further information about cur remuneration or
expenses, or to apply to court if members consider the costs to be excessive Further information 1s
provided in Appendix C



EY :

Building a better
working worid

Closure of the Liquidation

The final meeting has now been held and the Joint Liquidators' final return has been filed at Companies
House. Once Companies House confirms receipt of the aforementioned documents, the Joint
Liquidators will vacate office and will be deemed to have received their release. Approximately three
months after the filing of the final return, the Company will be dissolved automatically by the Registrar of
Companies,

If you require any additional information, please do not hesitate to contact Hassan Rauf on the above
direct line.

Yours faithfully
for the Company

Pl

R Barker
Joint Liguidator

R Barker and S J Keen are licensed in the United Kingdom to act as insolvency Practitioners by the Insolvency Practitioners
Association

We may collect, use. transfer, store or otherwise pracess (collectively, *Process”) information that can be linked to specific
individuals ("Personal Data”) We may Process Personal Data in various jurisdictions in accordance with applicable law and
professional regulations including (wrthout imitation) the Data Protection Act 1998



Nortel Networks Properties Limited
(In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation)

Appendix A

Information about the Company and the Joint Liquidators

Registered office address aof the Company:
Registered number:
Fuli names of the Joint Liquidators:

Joint Liquidators’ address(es):

Date of appointment of the Joint Liquidators:

Details of any changes of liquidator:

1 More London Place, London, SE1 2AF
00710790
Richard Barker and Samantha Jane Keen

Ernst & Young LLP, One More London Place,
London, SE1 2AF

24 February 2012

Kerry Lynne Trigg was replaced by Richarg
Barker as Joint Liquidator on 1 August 2016,



Appendix B

Nortel Networks Properties Limited
(In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation)

Joint Liquidators’ receipts and payments account for the period from
24 February 2016 to 31 March 2017

Statement of Prior periods Final period Total
Affairs 24/02/2012 to 24/02/2016 to  24/02/2012 to
Estimated to 23/0212016 30372017 31103i2017
Realise Values £ £ £
(24/02/2012)
£
Receipts
11,700 Intercompany Receivables 12,010 - 12,010
Distribution received from NNOCL
- Unsecured claim . 293,521 293,521
- 8% Statutory Interest - 129,568 129,568
12,010 423,089 435,099
Payments
Joint Liguidators’ fees 10,008 10,008
Irrecoverable VAT 2,002 2,002
Distribution
- Unsecured Creditors - 303,203 303,203
- Statutory interest (8%) - 119,886 119,886
- 435,099 435,099
Balance at bank at Nil

31 March 2017

Notes

1. Receipts and payments are stated net of VAT

2 The Joint Liquidators' fees was a part payment by NNPL and the remainder of the balance was
settled by NNOCL.

3 The balance in hand is held as follows:

Current Account £ Nil



Appendix C

Creditors' rights to request further information about remuneration or expenses or to
challenge a liquidator's remuneration — Rules 4.49E and 4.131 of the Insofvency Rules
1986 (as amended)

4 49E Creditors' request for further information

(1

(2)

If—
(a} within the pericd menticned in paragraph (2)—
(i) a secured creditor, or

(1) an unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the unsecured creditors (including
the creditor In question), or

{iin)(b) with the permission of the court upon an application made within the period mentioned in paragraph
(2)—
{1} any unsecured creditor, or

{1} makes a request in writing to the hquidator for further information about remuneration or expenses set
out in a progress report in accordance with Rule 4.49B(1)(e) or {f} {including by virtue of Rule 4.48C(5))
or in a draft report under Rule 4.49D, the liquidator must, within 14 days of receipt of the request,
comply with paragraph (3) except to the extent that the request is in respect of matter in a draft report
under Rule 4.49D or a progress repert required by Rule 4.108 which (in either case) was previously
included in a progress report not required by Rule 4.108.

The period referred to in paragraph (1)(a} and (b) is—
(a) 7 business days of receipt of the progress report where 1t is required by Rule 4 108, and
{b) 21 days of receipt of the repont or draft repont in any other case.

(3) The liquidator complies with this paragraph by either—

(5}

(6)

(a) providing all of the information asked for, or
(b) so far as the liquidator considers that—
(i} the time or cost of preparation of the information would be excessive, or

(i) disclosure of the information would be prejudicial to the conduct of the liquidation or might reasonably
be expected to lead fo violence against any person, or

(i) the liquidator s subject to an obligation of confidentiality in respect of the information,
giving reasons for not providing all of the information.

Any creditor, who need not be the same as the creditors who asked for the information, may apply to the
court wittun 21 days of—

(a) the giving by the liquidator of reasons for not providing all of the information asked for, or
(b} the expiry of the 14 days provided for in paragraph (1),
and the court may make such order as it thinks just.

Without prejudice to the generality of paragraph (4), the order of the court under that paragraph may extend
the period of 8 weeks or, as the case may be, 4 weeks provided for in Rule 4.131(1B) or 4.148C(2) by such
further period as the court thinks just.

This Rule dees not apply where the liquidator is the official receiver.



Appendix C

4.131 Creditors’ claim that remuneration is or other expenses are excessive

(1) Any secured creditor, or any unsecured creditor with either the concurrence of at least 10%
in value of the creditors (including that creditor) or the permission of the court, may apply to the
court for one or more of the orders in paragraph (4).

(1A) Application may be made on the grounds that—
{a) the remuneration charged by the liquidator,
(b} the basis fixed for the hquidator's remuneration under Rule 4.127, or
(c) expenses incurred by the liguidator,

Is or are, In all the circumstances, excessive or, in the case of an application under sub-paragraph
(b), inappropriate.

(1B) The application must, subject to any order of the court under Rule 4 49E(5), be made no later
than 8 weeks {or, in a case falling within Rule 4.108, 4 weeks) after receipt by the applicant of the
progress report, or the draft report under Rule 4 49D, which first reports the charging of the
remuneraticn or the incurring of the expenses in question {"the relevant report”).

(2) The court may, if it thinks that no sufficient cause is shown for a reduction, dismiss the
application; but it shall not do so uniess the applicant has had an opportunity to attend the court for
a heaning, of which he has been given at least § business days' notice but which is

without notice to any gther party.

If the apphcation 1s not dismissed under this paragraph, the court shall fix a venue for it to be heard,
and gwve notice to the applicant accordingly.

(3) The applicant shall, at least 14 days before the hearing, send to the liquidator a notice stating
the venue and accompanied by a copy of the application, and of any evidence which the apphicant
intends to adduce in support of it

(4) If the court considers the application to be well-founded, it must make one or mare of the
folfowing orders—

{a) an order reducing the amount of remuneration which the liquidator was entitled to

charge;

{b) an order fixing the basis of remuneration at a reduced rate or amount;

{c) an order changing the basis of remuneration;

(d) an order that some or all of the remuneration or expenses in question be treated as not
being expenses of the hquidation;

{e) an order that the liquidator or the liquidator's personal representative pay to the company
the amount of the excess of remuneration or expenses or such part of the excess as the court
may specify,

and may make any other order that it thinks just; but an order under sub-paragraph (b) or {c) may
be made only in respect of periods after the period covered by the relevant report.

{5) Unless the court orders otherwise, the costs of the application shall be paid by the applicant,
and are not payable as an expense of the liquidation.

Rules 4 49E and 4 131 are reproduced from the Insolvency (Amendment) Rules 2010 under the terms of
Crown Copyright Guidance issued by HMSO



T4 042 1ayse?)
002 1]%4 i 3aules| ssauisng yoddng pue sjuEsissy
T4 4149 annoaxy
JUR]SISSY
jrie1 GiE ETMLRETE] Sieuoissajold Joluag Jaqid
S8 016 BARNIAXT JOUAG
§59 0.9 1008 juelsissy ‘abeuey
592 508 JopPpang
006 56 10J3311(Q AARNIIXF J033aeuNed
ove G86 auped
(9102 Ad) {£10T Ad) apelo sajey INQ 8BiBYD) JusiIng
{3) anoy {3) snoy
tad ajes Jad ayel
no abseys | no afiieyn
€€ Z0P'6L €5 Ley veL (315 L ¥01 L8 50 |EJ0] puel)
05 020'€ GE BSS vs A (s uolexe] ¢ 1yA
05'552'01L 92'L2p 56z S £zl il saing Aoners
05 ot¥'y 2} 699 199 20 v'a sanss| |eba
05 Ope've 1¥ 90 P58 Ziz Z1ly L9t SI0NpaID
£E £98'92 9z LEY 29 re A4 P Sl S0 vonensSIUpY pue Bununoooy
pouad buipoda) ajey Aunop | poiied bunsodar poddng S|BLOISSS}0l 1afeuep Jojoallg UGIIoUNJ YJOM JO UCHEDIPSSE|D)
3y} 10} SIS0 awn] abelany Sy} SN0 [BIOL 9 SIUBISISSY Jouag Jayln {18uned

2102 udJew Lg o) 90z Aeniqag vz pouad ay) Jo sishjeuy g dIS
(uojepinbi] Aiejun|op S10NPaIZ L)) PA3ILIT SAIAdOI] SHIOMISN JOLON

q xpuaddy



£E ZEL'POL 10028 (AN S ¥01 S 661 1 601 oy [BI0L pUEID)
00 £¥9°9 LE LIS o€l 79 z9 GONEXEL § LA |
00 vey'8e 29'L0¢E v &6 5Z¢ g'ec 98L re saINg AoIniElS
00 061°6 16 Zre 89C Zt | 81 gL Auadoid
00 108t cb 845 c8 10 vl 29 SiaNeN B0
00 $62 00662 Qt 0l siaquap
00 128'2 ZE 89 291 £ g sanss| |eba
05 zZIZ'e 94 L¥E 6 LG LE ABajesig ¢ souejdeooy gor
0S ¥5E'E 8S 62¢ 69 €Y Lt G0 vaqaosuenebinsaau)
00 t¥5 £¢ 60¢ gz £z £0 SHSE | aAleipauw]
00 v61 00 s8¢ 0 ¥0 siayew asiojduy
05 851 L4 ¥92 g0 S0 10 s101g9Q
05'99.'9¢ 76 ¥6E 69t [+ 74 £09 1 0E SIO)IpasD
£€ ¥25'St €8 69¢ i £CL vz 9¢/ S92 9L UDIRNSINWPY puE Bununodady
pollad ajoum a1ey Anoy | pouad Buinoda) poddng S{EUDISS0I 4 1abeuey 100810 UOHEIUNY Y10M JO UONEDISSE)D
By} Joj 51507 B, abesony SIY} SInoyY |BlOL 2 SjUR)SISSY 103G J2UI0D flaupzd

Qg ¥ipuaddy

4102 ydJew L¢ 01 210z Aenugay $Z pouad ay) Joj sishjeuy 6 dIS
(uogepinbiy Arjunjop s105paag u)) pajiwiy saipadold SHomjaN |ajioN



Appendix E

Nortei Networks Properties Limited (In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation)

A summary of work carried out by the Joint Liquidators and their staff for the period
from 24 February 2016 to 31 March 2017

Accounting & Administration

Cashiering functions, maintaining statutory receipts and payment system

Internal update and case action point / strategy discussions

Genera! case administration and fiing

Actively taking steps to close the liquidation and ensuring all habilities are considered.

Creditors

Issuance and advertising of the Notice of Intended Dividend

Adjudication of creditor claims and formally communicating outcomes to creditors
Preparation of the first and final distribution payment

Calculating the statutory interast to be paid on the distribution payment

Liaising and corresponding with creditors including responses to creditor queries
Reviewing indemnity with NNOCL

Dealing with employee claims and correspondence

Issuance of the creditor distribution payment, together with the mailing to creditors.

Legal 1ssues

Liaising with lawyers in connection witn preparing and agreeing the settiement deed entered into
with NNOCL.

Statutory Duties

Completing statutory requirements under the insolvency Act 1986 and the Insolvency Rules
1986

Preparing and sending annual progress report for period ending 23 February 2016
Preparation of the final general meeting report and relevant final filings with the Registrar of
Companies.

VAT & Taxation

L]

Meeting with EY Tax to understand whether any tax considerations need to be taken prior to
closure
Liaising with HM Revenue & Customs in relation to tax clearance.



Appendix F

Nortel Networks Properties Limited (In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation)

Joint Liquidators’ time costs for the period from 24 February 2016 te 31 March 2017
Joint Liquidators’ charging policy for remuneration

The creditors have determined that the Joint Liquidators’ remuneration shouid be fixed on the basis of
time properly spent by the Joint Liquidators and their staff in attending to matters arising in the
Liguidation.

The Joint Liquidators have engaged a manager and other staff to work on the cases. The work required
1s delegated to the most appropriate level of staff taking account of the nature of the work and the
individual's experience. Additional assistance is provided by accounting and treasury executives dealing
with the Company’s bank accounts and statutory compliance diaries. Work carried out by all staff is
subject to the overall supervision of the Joint Liquidators.

All time spent by staff working directly on case-related matters is charged to a separate time cede
established for each case Each member of staff has a specific hourly rate, which is subject to change
over time The average hourly rate for each category of staff over the penod is included in Appendix D
alongside the summary of time spent by the Joint Liquidators and their staff. The current hourly rates

may be higher than the average rates if hourly rates have increased over the period covered by this
report.



